
May 10,2012 

Mr. Jason D. King 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 
GREG ABBOTT 

Attorney for the City of Blach Springs 
Akers & Boulware-Wells, LLP 
6618 Sitio Del Rio Boulevard, Building E, Suite 102 
Austin, Texas 78730 

Dear Mr. King: 

OR2012-07066 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 454109. 

The City of Balch Springs (the "city"), which you represent, received a request for 
information pertaining to "rear end accidents" and other types of accidents at intersections. 
You claim that the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under sections 552.103 
and 552.108 of the Government Code. We have considered the exceptions you claim and 
reviewed the submitted representative sample of information. I 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision."2 Gov't 
Code § 552.101. This section encompasses information protected by other statutes, such as 

IThis letter ruling assumes that the submitted representative sample of information is truly 
representative of the requested information as a whole. This ruling does not reach, and therefore does not 
authorize, the withholding of any other requested information to the extent that the other infonnation is 
substantially different than that submitted to this office. See Gov't Code §§ 552.301(e)(1)(D), .302; Open 
Records Decision Nos. 499 at 6 (1988), 497 at 4 (1988). 

2The Office of the Attorney General will raise a mandatory exception on behalf of a governmental 
body, but ordinarily will not raise other exceptions. See Open Records Decision Nos. 481 (1987),480 (1987), 
470 (1987). 

POST OFFICE Box 12548, AUSTIN, TEXAS 787J 1-2548 TEL: (512) 463-2100 WWW.TEXASATTORNEYGENF.RAL.GOV 

An Equal Emplo),ment Opportunity Emp/oJa • Printed on Ruycled Jlapn 



Mr. Jason D. King - Page 2 

section 550.065 of the Transportation Code. Section 550.065 provides that, except as 
provided by subsection (c) or subsection (e), accident reports are privileged and confidential. 
See Transp. Code § 550.065(b). Section 550.065(c)(4) provides for the release of accident 
reports to a person who provides two of the following three pieces of information: (1) date 
of the accident; (2) name of any person involved in the accident; and (3) specific location of 
the accident. Id. § 550.065(c)(4). The requestor has not provided the city with two of the 
three requisite pieces of information specified by the statute. Accordingly, the city must 
withhold the submitted CR-3 accident report form under section 552.101 in conjunction with 
section 550.065(b) of the Government Code. As our ruling is dispositive, we need not 
address the city's arguments against disclosure of the submitted information. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free, at 
(877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
the Attorney General, toll free at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

~·~11·· 7tfJ-
Lindsay E. Hale 
Assistant Attorney G eral 
Open Records Division 
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Ref: ID# 454109 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


